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• Charges for Consumer Finance shall be as per Policy and terms of the approved Scheme / PPM. 
•  Bank reserves the right to change markup rates. 
•  Facilities under specialized products/deposit Scheme shall be applicable. 
•  The Charges for making UC and other related instruments for payment of fee dues in favor of 

educational institutions, HEC/Boards etc. shall not exceed 0.50% of fee/dues or RS. 25/- per 
instrument, whichever is less. 

•  No Service fee shall be charged from the student depositing the fee directly in the fee collection 
account of the educational Institution. 

•  All types of government levies from time to time Including Sales Tax ,Excise duties Taxes, Zakat, etc. 
on customer account will be deducted in addition to the bank charges. 

• All banking services are exempted from applicability of Provincial Sales Tax / FED in Tribal Areas and 
Gilgit-Baltistan.

•  In case of clients maintaining substantial deposit and/or routing handsome ancillary business, the 
bank reserves the right to waive some/all charges. 

•  Charges are negotiable as per approval terms. 



A. IMPORTS
I - Le�er of Credit commission

Sr. # BANKING SERVICES GL CODE CHARGES
Applicability 
of Sales Tax

1 Le�er of Credit 104016
a) 0.50% per QTR Subsequent QTRs 0.45% per QTR
Min Rs. 3000/-

Yes

2 a
L/C upto PKR 25 M against Lien on PKR Profit 
Bearing BOP deposit /All Types of BOP FC 
Deposit

104016 Commission @ 0.05% per qtr, min. Rs. 1000/- Yes

2 b
L/C upto PKR 25 M against 100% Cash Margin or 
Lien on PKR Return Free BOP Deposits

104016
LC of any amount if against 100% cash margin or return free 
deposit then Rs. 1,000/- only

Yes

NOTE:
In case the Le�er of Credit liability increases due to exchange rate fluctua�on, by virtue of providing forward cover to the customer, the above 
L/C commission at a) is also to be charged on enhanced amount.                     

1

Trade
International Banking



2

3) Revalida�on Commission 104016
As applicable for opening of fresh LCs, i.e. in item I (1 to 2)
Commission will be charged on liability amount, calculated as
per prevailing exchange rate on the date of revalida�on

Yes

4) Change of Beneficiary / Transfer of LC 104016
When beneficiary of the LC is changed at the request of the 
applicant, commission is charged as applicable in case of fresh 
LC, as men�oned in item I (1 to 2) above

Yes

5a)
 Non reimbursable LC under  Barter /    Aid / 
Loans

104016 1% for 1st quarter and 0.30% for each subsequent quarter or
part thereof – Minimum Rs. 1000/-

Yes

Trade
International Banking



Trade
International Banking

3

104016(LC)

104014(LG)

104014



4

Trade
International Banking

195015

101008

104016



4

Trade
International Banking

5

101008

101010



6

Trade
International Banking

195015

104075

104016

118051

118030

104018

Markup will be charged on import bill net of cash margin deposited with the branch before the date of 
nego�a�on �ll the re�rement of the bill. However, no markup will be charged if 100% cash margin is held.

Rate of markup is subject to change / or as approved by respec�ve credit commi�ee.



Trade
International Banking

7

104016

118030

118030

N/A

195015

118030

118030

118030



8

Trade
International Banking

104019

104019
101046

104019
104019
195015

195015

118051

+ courier (if applicable) Rs.1800/- + courier (if applicable)
for Non-Customers

. For foreign banks commission
 to be negotiated & approved by FID



Trade
International Banking

9

118051

118051

118051

118051

118051
118051

101011

101046

For LCY Financing:

For FCY Financing under F.E 25:
LIBOR + 5%

Rs.2000/- per case

0.15%
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Trade
Domestic Banking

118030

101008

104074

104074

118051

104019

discrepant document handling charges on inland LCs Rs. 5000/-+FED/PST

C



Trade
Domestic Banking

11

101046

104026



12

Trade
Domestic Banking

101008
101008
101008

101046



Trade
Domestic Banking

13

118030

118030

118030

118030



14

Trade
International Banking

118005

118008

118025



Trade
International Banking

15

118015

118051

118030

195015

195015

118045



16

Trade
International Banking

118051

195015

104004

104004

118030

118030
118030

104065



Trade
International Banking

17

118028
118028

118042

104022

104022

104022



18

Trade
International Banking

195027

195015

118043

195015

118041

Sindh, Islamabad, AJK, Tribal Areas and Gilgit-Baltistan.

US$ 5/- or equivalent for one cheque
Against single instruction:
a) US$ 8/- or equivalent for 2 to 10 cheques
b) US$ 10/- or equivalent for more than 10 cheques or entire cheque book.
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Remittances
International Banking

F- REMITTANCES

104011

104031

195015

195015
104031

FOREIGN CURRENCY (FCY)
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Remittances
International Banking

104011

104011

104011

Rs.300/- (foreign bank
charges are waived upon request)

i)  0.25% or Rs.1000/- whichever is higher, plus Telex/SWIFT Charges if any.
    Plus foreign bank charges
ii) In case client requires funds to be credited in bene account free of 
   deductions, USD20 shall be additionally recovered from client account

Foreign Currency Payments
other than above (on applicant)



Remittances
International Banking

21

104901

104901

104076

104901

104076

104022Outward Collection (of OFBCs) realized for
credit into Pak Rupees Account Rs.500/- Plus SWIFT / Courier charges

5

on Universal Cheque /

Rs.500/-



22

Remittances
Domestic Banking

REMITTANCES
LOCAL CURRENCY (LCY)

104030

104009
104009
104010
104010

(Free as per product features of BTA, LCA & YEA if qualified)



Remittances
Domestic Banking

23

104013

104010

N/A

Rs.300/-
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OBC

Intercity clearing through NIFT

Note: For instruments sent in intercity / same day clearing, intercity / same day
          clearing charges will be recovered.

104012
104012

104039

104012

104027

118030
104067

104079

N/A

G

Domestic Banking

Rs. 500/- per collection

Re. 1 per instrument

Rs. 300/-



Domestic Banking

25

195027

*Note: No Provincial Tax / FED for branches operating in Islamabad, AJK, Tribal Areas and Gilgit-Baltistan

*
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Domestic Banking

104075



Domestic Banking

27

104081

H



28

Domestic Banking

104081



Domestic Banking

29

476031

195015

195015

104081

104081

All Other NOCs
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Domestic Banking

105002

N/A

195015

104064



Domestic Banking

31

104081

195015

118040
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Domestic Banking

104081

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

102061030

118065

as repossession charges
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2
Processing Fee - Non Refundable (Includes FED) 104081 Rs. 5,000 per vehicle
Valua�on Charges, Legal Charges, foreclosure charges. All 
stamp du�es, CVT, and expenses related to property, 
mortgage, charge crea�on and redemp�on

At Actual

Registra�on Charges At Actual 

Late Payment Penal�es 102061030

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Re. 1/- per thousand per day of 
installment amount from due date �ll 
actual payment

Income es�ma�on charges At Actual
Repossession Charges Up to Rs.100,000/- as repossession 

charges or actual (whichever is 
lower)

Pre Payment (Par�al or Full Adjustment) 118065 5 % of Principal Payment
Warehouse Charges for repossessed Agri Vehicles Rs.1,000/- per day per vehicle or at 

actual , whichever is lower
Insurance & Tracker Cost At Actual, to be paid by the lessee

AGRI VEHICLE LEASE
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Domestic Banking

Processing / Renewal Fee (Non Refundable) including FED

Valuation Charges, Legal Charges, foreclosure charges. All stamp duties,

104081

N/A

N/A

N/A

102061032

Asset / Crop Insurance



Domestic Banking
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104081

N/A

102061032

118065

N/A

N/A

4

Valuation Charges, Legal Charges, foreclosure charges. All stamp duties,

Processing Fee (Non Refundable) including FED
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Domestic Banking

5 Non Farm Financing 

Processing Fee/renewal Fee - (Non 
Refundable) Including FED

104081 Financing Limit upto  Rs.10 M =  Rs. 15,000    
Financing Limit above Rs. 10 M = Rs.25,000       

Yes

Valua�on, Legal Charges, foreclosure 
charges. All  stamp du�es, CVT, and 
expenses related to property, mortgage, 
charge crea�on and redemp�on

N/A At Actual No

Late / Non-Payment Penal�es (including 
FED)

102061030

Re. 1/- per thousand per day of installment 
amount from due date � l l  actual payment 
(first 30 days grace period can be given by 
Head ACD)

Yes

Income Es�ma�on Charges N/A At Actual No
Insurance N/A At Actual No



Domestic Banking

37

118030

195015

195015

I

J ,
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Domestic Banking

118030

118030

118030

118030

118030
118030

118030

104028

104028

118030

I)

II)

III)

IV)

V)
VI)

VII)

VIII)



Domestic Banking
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GL: 105001

Rent/Fee/Key Deposit, etc. for Safe Deposit Lockers (To be recovered in advance or at the commencement of the period).

GL: 195015
(PST on residual

income)

K

Rs. 8000/-
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Domestic Banking

104014
104014
104014
104014
104014
104014
104017

104014

104014

104014

L
I)

0.50% per quarter or USD175 (excluding FED, stamps, and courier) 
whichever is higher. Charges to be negotiated by FID on case to case basis



Domestic Banking
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118030

118030

104014

Charges for the vetting of Bank Guarantees 
from lawyers on Bank’s panel Rs. 3000/- per guarantee text

To be negotiated by respective business on
case to case basis

Rs. 1000/-Flat or US$ 50 plus charges
for Back To Back guarantee
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Domestic Banking

195015

195015

195015

195015

195015

195015

195015

195015

M

Rs. 350/- for one cheque
Against single instruction:
a) Rs. 500/- for 2 to 10 cheques
b) Rs. 1000/- for more than 10 cheques or entire cheque book.



Domestic Banking
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195027

195027
195031

195027

118008

Note: No Provincial Tax / FED for branches operating in Islamabad, AJK, Tribal Areas and
          Gilgit-Baltistan
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Domestic Banking

150/-

195015

195015

195015

195015

195015

195015

118092
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15)

Cheque Book issuance Charges (LCY+FCY)

Note: No Sales Tax/FED for branches opera�ng 
in the province of Sindh, Islamabad, AJK, Tribal 
Areas & Gilgit- Bal�stan 118041

PLS/Finance A/c                       Rs. 10/- per leaf
CD/BBA                                      Rs.10/- per leaf
(Staff members (Re.1 per cheque book), Zakat Commi�ees and 
Zakat Mustehqeen A/Cs are exempted) 
Note: Facili�es under Specialized Products/ Deposit schemes 
shall be applicable
Customized cheques (Nego�able on Case to Case basis) 
5 Leaves Cheque book          Rs.100/- per leaf

Yes

16)

17)

NIFT charges for Non-MICR coded instruments 363508 Rs. 12.50/- No

18)

Handling Charges for marking of Lien on Govt. 
securi�es.

118030 Rs. 750/- Yes

19)

Marking of Lien on securi�es issued by the Bank 
for other Banks

118030 Rs. 750/- Yes

Issuance of new Cheque Book in lieu  of lost 
Cheque book/Cheque book requisi�on 118041

118043 Rs.300/-+ 
Actual Cheque book issuance charges

Yes
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Domestic Banking

118077

195015

195015

118055

20)

21)

22)

23)

Note:

Collection of Charges On Behalf Of The Govt.
received through challan

Rs.20/- per Challan from Depositor
Free for depositors depositing challans of Newly established Metropolitan/ 
Municipal Corporations, Municipal Committees & District Councils



Domestic Banking
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S.# Transaction Type GL Code Charges
Silver Debit Master Card
Free for Salary Accounts of Govt, Semi Govt, 
Corporate employees

FOR PLS Assan Account
FOR CD Assan Account

107513

PKR 500 per annum
Supplementary PKR 350 per annum

PKR 250 per annum
PKR 250 per annum

Gold Debit Master Card 107514
PKR 725 per annum on all accounts
Supplementary PKR 600 per annum

Platinum Debit Master Card 107515
PKR 1225 per annum on all accounts
Supplementary PKR 1225 per annum

2 Apna ATM Cash Card 107501
Current A/Cs      PKR 300 per annum
Saving A/Cs        PKR 400 per annum

3 Arbitra�on Charges / False Chargeback (Local and 
Interna�onal)

195015 USD 550 or equivalent per case

PKR 200 per document (Local Transac�on)
PKR equivalent to USD 10.00 per document (for Interna�onal 
Transac�on)

5 BOP Debit MasterCard Replacement Charges
107513
107514
107515

PKR 400 for Silver Card
PKR 500 for Gold Card
PKR 1000 for Pla�num Card

6 Interna�onal Cash Withdrawal at MasterCard 
ATMs

107520 3.5% of the Transac�on amount.

7 Cash Withdrawal at BOP ATM Free
8 Cash Withdrawal at 1Link/Mnet Non-BOP ATM 476604 PKR 15 per Transac�on (inclusive of FED/Sales Tax) Yes

1

Document Retrieval Charges for POS Disputes4

Yes

195015

MASTERCARDN
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Domestic Banking

PKR 100/- per transaction from any account

MASTERCARD

195033

107503

107504

107509

107101

107101

107511
N/A

N

3.5

1 LINK/MNet Non-BOP ATMs

PKR 50/- per month (for Flexcube system)
PKR 600/- per annum (for BOP2001 system)
PKR 35/- per month (for Flexcube system)
PKR 420/- per annum (for BOP2001 system)



Domestic Banking
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Mobile Banking Subscription Charges

On-line collection/receipt/ remittance through challans
in accounts of Newly established Metropolitan/ Municipal 
Corporations, Municipal Committees & District Councils

PKR 300/- per annum107301

Mobile Banking - IBFT PKR 100/- per transaction from any account107302

107602

107602

107601
107601
107601
107602

P (CASH/CLEARING/TRANSFER)

O- MOBILE BANKING CHARGES
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Domestic Banking

104016

104016
104016

N/A

Q



Domestic Banking
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arrangement

outstanding

118108

118108

118302

118302

118208

N/A

N/A

N/A

R

Legal Charges
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Domestic Banking

Evaluation charges of pre owned / used and imported vehicles

118112

N/A

N/A
N/A

118305

118202

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Legal Charges



Domestic Banking
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Processing fee (Non refundable ) Including 
FED

102060511 Rs. 5000 Per case Yes

Income Es�ma�on Charges N/A At actual No

Registra�on charges N/A Rs. 3,800/-

Repossession charges N/A At Actual upto maximum of Rs.25,000/-, 
whichever is lower No

Prepayment penalty N/A there is no prepayment penalty

Late/ Non Payment Penal�es 102061016 Rs. 10/- per day from due date � l l  actual 
payment date Yes

Vehicle Insurance N/A Rs. 5,800/- (at actual) No

Survey charges for repossessed vehicle N/A At Actual No

Warehouse charges for repossessed vehicle 119804 At actual (Max. Rs 100 per day) No

Legal Chrges N/A At actual No

 T - BOP HUMRAHI
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Domestic Banking

N/A

118086

118086

118085

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

U

Legal Charges



Domestic Banking
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118118

118118

119804

119801

118099

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

119804

V

N/ALegal Charges
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Domestic Banking

104087

N/A

N/A

118509

118309

118214

N/A

W FLEET FINANCING (CARVAAN)



Domestic Banking
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118105

118105

N/A

118205

N/A

118306

N/A

X

Property

(APNA GHAR)
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Domestic Banking

118113

118507

N/A

118212

118307

118407

N/A

N/A

Y

* Note: No Provincial Tax / FED for branches operating in Islamabad, AJK, Tribal Areas and Gilgit-Baltistan

* 
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A.
1 BOP Tijarat Account Features

On Maintaining monthly average PKR 25,000 
Online Free
IBFT Free
Cheque Book Free

Issuance free
Renewal free on maintaining PKR 25,000 as annual average

Locker
Re. 1 ( only small  & medium) on maintaining PKR1,000,000 
as annual average

Universal Cheque Issuance Free
CDR Issuance Free
OBC Collection Free upto thrice of last months' average balance

CURRENT

Debit Card

LOCAL CURRENCY PRODUCTS

FEATURES OF SPECIALIZED PRODUCT/DEPOSIT
SCHEMES (INCLUDING WAIVERS/CONCESSIONS)
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Domestic Banking

2 BOP  Life Current Account Features
On Maintaining quarterly average PKR 5,000 
Online Free
Debit Card Issuance & renewal free
Universal Cheque Issuance Free

3 Salary Plus Account
Debit Card Issuance Free
Online Transfer Free upto 3 Gross Salaries in a Month
Collection of Outstation Cheques Free upto 3 Gross Salaries in a Month

4 Youth Education Account
Debit Card Issuance & renewal free
Universal Cheque Issuance faouring 
educational institution

Free

LOCAL CURRENCY PRODUCTS
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5 Asaan Current Account Features
Debit Card Issuance & renewal at PKR250

Cheque book First 25 leaf free

SMS Alerts
PKR 35 P.M (for Flexcube system), PKR 420 P.A (for 
BOP2001 system)

B. SAVINGS
6 Behtreen Munafa Account

Debit Card Issuance free

7 Young Lions Saving Account
Cheque book First 25 leaf free
Debit Card Issuance free

8 Asaan Saving Account
Debit Card Issuance & renewal at PKR250

LOCAL CURRENCY PRODUCTS
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1 FCY Supreme Current Account Features
On maintaining minimum balance of USD 10,000 or EURO 8,000 or GBP 7,000.
Debit Card for PKR Account Issuance & renewal free
Cheque Book 1 free per month
Locker (small & medium) Re.1 On maintaining average balance for six months
OBC Facility (in PKR CD Account) Free
Universal Cheque Free
CDR Free
Online facility from PKR account Free

2 FCY Supreme Saving Account
On maintaining minimum balance of USD 15,000 or EURO 12,000 or GBP 10,000.
Debit Card for PKR Account Issuance & renewal free
Cheque Book 1 free per month
Locker (small & medium) Re.1 On maintaining average balance for six months
OBC Facility (in PKR CD Account) Free
Universal Cheque Free
CDR Free
Online facility from PKR account Free

FOREIGN CURRENCY PRODUCTS
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CONCESSIONAL CHARGES TO STAFF OF BOP

Collec�on made on staff A/cs Re.1 per Instrument

Locker rent for staff members
Only One Small size locker is allowed, charges Re. 1, for other
sizes, full rent on commecial rates will be received.

Cheque Book issuance Charges Re.1 per Cheque Book

Account maintaining charges on CD A/Cs only where the
Average Balance is below Rs.10,000/- during a month

(Except Staff members, Zakat commi�ees, students, ... )

ADC Charges for staff Free

Online Facility for Staff
Intra City / Inter City

Re. 1/- per transac�on

Remi�ance Facility (Issuance of UC & CDR) Re.1/- per Instrument. (irrespec�ve of the amount)

Banking Service Descrip�on Charges for Staff
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Notes:


